

14-1436

14-1436
No. 14-

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
JUN 5 2015
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL HAMBLETON, IN HIS CAPACITY AS SUCCESSOR
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF HELEN
M. HAMBLETON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Washington

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeffrey L. Fisher
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Dirk Giseburt
Counsel of Record
Rhys M. Farren
Malcolm A. Moore
Richard A. Klobucher
Robert E. Miller
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-3150
dirkgiseburt@dwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10

I. Courts Are Sharply Split Over the Due
Process Limits on Retroactive Tax Laws. 10

II. The Question Presented Is Important And
Should Be Resolved Now..... 15

III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For This
Court To Resolve The Issue. 20

IV. The Washington Supreme Court’s Holding
Is Incorrect..... 21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:	
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Or. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 14 Or. Tax 212 (1997), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 958 P.2d 840 (Or. 1998).....	13
<i>Caprio v. N.Y. St. Dep't of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 987 N.Y.S.2d 4 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014), <i>app.</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. APL-2014-00177 (N.Y. argued June 4, 2015).....	18
<i>City of Modesto v. Nat'l Med, Inc.</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 518 (2005).....	11
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Glenn</i> <i>L. Martin Co.</i> , 140 A.2d 288 (Md. 1958).....	11
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Wash. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 215 P.3d 185 (Wash. 2009).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Bracken</i> , 290 P.3d 99 (Wash. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Hemphill v. Wash. Dep't of</i> <i>Revenue</i> , 105 P.3d 391 (Wash. 2005).....	4, 5
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 803 N.W.2d 698 (Mich. App. 2010), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1143 (2012).....	13
<i>GMAC LLC v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 781 N.W.2d 310 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009).....	13
<i>Gutknecht v. City of Sausalito</i> , 43 Cal. App. 3d 269, 282 (1974).....	12
<i>Ingram Micro Inc. v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> ,	

No. 11-000035-MT (Mich. Ct. Cl. Dec. 19, 2014), <i>app. docketed</i> , No. 325507 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2015).....	19
<i>Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp. v. Mich. Dep't of</i> <i>Treasury</i> , No. 11-000033-MT (Mich. Ct. Cl. Apr. 28, 2015), <i>app. docketed</i> , No. 327359 (Mich. Ct. App. May 13, 2015).....	19
<i>Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp. v. Mich. Dep't of</i> <i>Treasury</i> , 852 N.W.2d 865 (Mich. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>James Square Assocs. LP v. Mullen</i> , 993 N.E.2d 374 (N.Y. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lacidem Realty Corp. v. Graves</i> , 43 N.E.2d 440 (N.Y. 1942).....	11
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 269 P.3d 277 (Wash. 2012).....	7
<i>Miller v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 296 S.W.3d 392 (Ky. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 560 U.S. 935 (2010).....	12, 15
<i>Miliken v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 15 (1931).....	14
<i>Mont. Rail Link, Inc. v. United States</i> , 76 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9, 13
<i>Nichols v. Coolidge</i> , 274 U.S. 531 (1927).....	10, 14, 22
<i>Rivers v. State</i> , 490 S.E.2d 261 (S.C. 1997).....	3, 11
<i>Tesoro Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. Wash. Dep't of</i> <i>Revenue</i> , 269 P.3d 1013 (Wash. 2012).....	16, 17
<i>Tesoro Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. Wash. Dep't of</i> <i>Revenue</i> , 246 P.3d 211 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 269 P.3d 1013 (Wash. 2012).....	16

<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Darusmont</i> , 449 U.S. 292 (1981)	14, 24
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Wash. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 973 P.2d 1011 (Wash. 1999)	9
<i>Welch v. Henry</i> , 305 U.S. 134 (1938)	14, 21, 22
<i>Yaskawa Am., Inc. v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , No. 11-000077-MT (Mich. Ct. Cl. Dec. 19, 2014), <i>app. docketed</i> , No. 325475 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 8, 2015)	19
<i>Zaber v. City of Dubuque</i> , 789 N.W. 2d 634 (Iowa 2010)	12
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 2044	7
26 U.S.C. § 2056(b)(7)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Act of May 17, 2005, ch. 516, 2005 Wash. Sess. Laws 2496 (codified at Wash. Rev. Code §§ 83.100.010-.906)	5
Act of May 14, 2009, ch. 494, 2009 Wash. Sess. Laws 2641	16
Act of Apr. 23, 2010, ch. 23, 2010 Wash. Sess. Laws 1st Spec. Sess. 2574	17
Act of June 13, 2013, ch. 2, 2013 Wash. Sess. Laws 2d Spec. Sess. 2072 (codified at Wash. Rev. Code §§ 83.100.010-.906)	7, 8
Act of Sep. 11, 2014, No. 282, 2014 Mich. Pub. Acts 139	19

Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2001, Pub. L. 107-16, 115 Stat. 38	5
Wash. Rev. Code 43.88.055(1)(a)-(b)	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 83.100.020(14)	7, 8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 2
Other Authorities	
Cong. Research Serv., R42791 CRS, <i>Constitutionality of Retroactive Tax Legislation</i> (2012)	3, 14
Jerome Hellerstein et al., <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2001-15 & Supp. 2015)	13
<i>Retroactivity Revisited: Has Anything Changed?</i> , 2015 Tax Mgmt. Wkly. St. Tax Rep. (BNA) 3 (Apr. 17, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.bna.com/ uploadedFiles/BNA_V2/Tax/Knowled ge_Center/Blogs/SALT_Talk/SALT_T alk/Insight_Article_4_17_15.pdf	14, 15
